Based on the Option Purchase Price, including the Issue Price of HK$0.199 per Consideration
Share, and the market value of the Property as at 14 February 2013, the Group is expected
to record (i) an unaudited pre-tax gain, before expenses, of approximately HK$70.8 million;
and (ii) an unaudited increase in total equity attributable to owners of the Company of
approximately HK$180.3 million.

Shareholders should note that the actual gain or loss and the increase in total equity
attributable to owners of the Company as a result of the Proposed Acquisition to be recorded
by the Group is subject to audit and will depend on, among others, the closing price per Share
as at the Option Completion.

5

Shareholding structure

Based on the information available to the Directors and on the assumption that the
shareholding structure of the Company remains unchanged save for the issuance of the
550,546,025 Consideration Shares, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Option Completion is and will be as
follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after the
Option Completion

Number of
Shares

%
(approximately)

Number of
Shares

%
(approximately)

Silver Rich 2,165,012,962 53.26 2,165,012,962 46.91
Maruhan 406,087,500 9.99 956,633,525 20.73
Public Shareholders 1,493,839,925 36.75 1,493,839,925 32.36

Total 4,064,940,387 100.00 4,615,486,412 100.00

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Based on the Option Purchase Price, the Proposed Acquisition constitutes a major transaction
for the Company as an applicable percentage ratio calculated pursuant to Rule 14.07 of the
Listing Rules exceeds 25% but is less than 100%. In addition, given that Maruhan holds
10.2% of the entire issued share capital of World Fortune, an indirect non-wholly owned
subsidiary of the Company, Maruhan is a connected person of the Company under the Listing
Rules and the Proposed Acquisition also constitutes a connected transaction for the Company
under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules and is subject to reporting, announcement and